for the purpose of electing the first board of trustees, by giving notice thereof six days prior to the meeting, in some newspaper printed in the county of Columbia. One vote to each

SECTION 7. At all elections and meetings of said associations, [association,] each stockholder shall be entitled to one vote for each share of stock owned by him: provided, at meetings of the board of trustees. each trustee shall cast but one vote.

SECTION 8. All lands occupied and used by said cor- Exemption. poration, not exceeding ten acres, the buildings, library, cabinet, apparatus and books employed in the conduct of said seminary, shall be exempt from taxation.

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1863.

CHAPTER 335.

[Published May 4, 1863.]

AN ACT to amend section seven of chapter one hundred and nine of the private and local laws of 1862, entitled "an act to incorporate the Northwestern wool and flax-growing and manufacturing company."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section seven of chapter one hundred Place of busiand nine of the private and local laws of 1862, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows : "The mills, machinery and general place of business of the company incorporated by this act, shall be located at such convenient place in the county of Vernon, in this state, as a majority of the corporate members of said company shall designate."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1863.

10LL